1/22
1
M27C512
512 Kbit (64K x8) UV EPROM and OTP EPROM
Features
■ 5V ± 10% supply voltage in read operation
■ Access time: 45 ns
■ Low power “CMOS” consumption:

For a list of available options (speed, package, etc.) or for further information on any aspect
of this device, please contact your nearest ST Sales Office.
Table 17. Ordering Information Scheme
Example: M27C512 -70 X C 1
Device Type
M27
Supply Voltage
C = 5V
Device Function
512 = 512 Kbit (64Kb x8)
Speed
-45 = 45 ns(1)
1. High Speed, see AC Characteristics section for further information.
-70 = 70 ns
-90 = 90 ns
-10 = 100 ns
-12 = 120 ns
-15 = 150 ns
VCC Tolerance
blank = ± 10%
X = ± 5%
Package
F = FDIP28W
B = PDIP28
C = PLCC32
Temperature Range
1 = 0 to 70 °C
3 = –40 to 125 °C
6 = –40 to 85 °C
	Table 1. Device summary
	1 Description
	Figure 1. Logic diagram
	Table 2. Signal names
	Figure 2. DIP connections
	Figure 3. LCC connections
	2 Device operation
	2.1 Read mode
	2.2 Standby mode
	Table 3. Operating modes
	Table 4. Electronic Signature
	2.3 Two line output control
	2.4 System considerations
	Figure 4. Programming flowchart
	2.5 Programming
	2.6 PRESTO IIB programming algorithm
	2.7 Program Inhibit
	2.8 Program Verify
	2.9 Electronic Signature
	3 Erasure operation (applies for UV EPROM)
	4 Maximum rating
	Table 5. Absolute maximum ratings
	5 DC and AC parameters
	Table 6. AC measurement conditions
	Figure 5. Testing input/output waveform
	Figure 6. AC Testing Load Circuit
	Table 7. Capacitance
	Table 8. Read mode DC characteristics
	Table 9. Read mode AC characteristics
	Table 10. Read mode AC characteristics
	Figure 7. Read mode AC waveforms
	Table 11. Programming mode DC characteristics
	Table 12. Margin Mode AC Characteristics
	Figure 8. Margin mode AC waveforms
	Table 13. Programming mode AC characteristics
	Figure 9. Programming and Verify modes AC waveforms
	6 Package mechanical
	Figure 10. FDIP28W - 28 pin Ceramic Frit-seal DIP, with window, Package Outline
	Table 14. FDIP28W - 28 pin Ceramic Frit-seal DIP, with window, Package Mechanical Data
	Figure 11. PDIP28 - 28 pin Plastic DIP, 600 mils width, Package Outline
	Table 15. PDIP28 - 28 pin Plastic DIP, 600 mils width, Package Mechanical Data